

Jeffery J. Oven  
Mark L. Stermitz  
Jeffrey M. Roth  
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP  
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500  
Billings, MT 59103-2529  
Telephone: 406-252-3441  
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com  
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com  
jroth@crowleyfleck.com

Peter R. Steenland  
Peter C. Whitfield  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-736-8000  
Email: psteenland@sidley.com  
pwhitfield@sidley.com

*Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP and TC Energy Corporation*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE  
COUNCIL, BOLD ALLIANCE, NATURAL  
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,  
SIERRA CLUB, CENTER FOR  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, and FRIENDS  
OF THE EARTH,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS and LT. GENERAL TODD T.  
SEMONITE (in his official capacity as U.S.  
Army Chief of Engineers and Commanding  
General of the U.S. Army Chief of Engineers),

Defendants.

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE,  
LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and TC  
ENERGY CORPORATION, a Canadian  
Public company, THE STATE OF  
MONTANA, AMERICAN GAS

CV 19-44-GF-BMM

**MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY  
TRANSCANADA  
KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP  
AND TC ENERGY  
CORPORATION**

ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF OIL  
PIPELINES, INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, and  
NATIONAL RURAL ELECTRIC  
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenors.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
1. Section 404 of the Clean Water Act .....	2
2. NEPA .....	3
3. Endangered Species Act .....	3
B. Nationwide Permit 12.....	4
1. The Terms of NWP 12 and Applicable Regional Conditions .....	5
2. The Corps’ Reissuance of NWP 12 .....	8
C. Keystone XL Pipeline .....	10
1. Waterbodies .....	12
2. Wetlands.....	13
3. ESA-Protected Species .....	14
II. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Corps Complied with NEPA in Issuing NWP 12.....	14
1. NEPA does not require a federal agency to analyze impacts of actions it does not regulate or control .....	15
2. The Corps Did Not Defer a Cumulative Effects Analysis.....	19
3. The Corps Adequately Addressed Potential Impacts of HDD Activities .....	19
B. The Corps Complied with the ESA.....	19

1.	The Corps' issuance of NWP 12 complies with the ESA. ....	19
a.	The Corps was not required to undertake formal programmatic consultation to reissue NWP 12 .....	20
2.	The Corps did not need to undertake formal programmatic consultation before reissuing NWP 12.....	22
C.	The Reissuance of NWP 12 Complies with the Clean Water Act Because It Authorizes Projects With Only Minimal Adverse Effects, Individually and Cumulatively .....	22
III.	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 807 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	15
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 663 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 3
<i>NRDC. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Bulen</i> , 429 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 610 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	15, 17
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 23, 25, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 16, 17, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	17, 23

*Snoqualmie Valley Pres. All. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir.2012) .....14

*Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Skagit Cty. Dike Dist.*,  
618 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (W.D. Wash. 2008) .....21

*Sylvester v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
884 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1989) .....3, 14, 18

*Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000), *abrogated by Wilderness Soc’y v.*  
*U.S. Forest Serv.*, 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....15, 16, 17, 18

*Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Ray*,  
621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980) .....15

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....4, 20

33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....1, 2, 23

42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....3

**Other Authorities**

33 C.F.R. pt. 325 .....2

33 C.F.R. § 325.2 .....3

33 C.F.R. pt. 330 .....3

33 C.F.R. § 330.2 .....6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....3

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....3

50 C.F.R. § 402.14 .....4

53 Fed. Reg. 3,120 (Feb. 3, 1988) .....3

56 Fed. Reg. 59,110 (Nov. 22, 1991).....26

80 Fed. Reg. 26,832 (May 11, 2015) .....22
